

Regulation (EC) No 1008/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 24 September 2008 on common rules for the operation of air services in the Community (Recast) (Text with EEA relevance)

CHAPTER I

GENERAL PROVISIONS

- Article 1 Subject matter
- Article 2 Definitions

CHAPTER II

OPERATING LICENCE

- Article 3 Operating licence
- Article 4 Conditions for granting an operating licence
- Article 5 Financial conditions for granting an operating licence
- Article 6 Air operator certificate
- Article 7 Proof of good repute
- Article 8 Validity of an operating licence
- Article 9 Suspension and revocation of an operating licence
- Article 10 Decisions on operating licences
- Article 11 Insurance requirements
- Article 12 Registration
- Article 13 Leasing
- Article 14 Right to be heard

CHAPTER III

ACCESS TO ROUTES

- Article 15 Provision of intra-Community air services
- Article 16 General principles for public service obligations
- Article 17 Public tender procedure for public service obligation
- Article 18 Examination of public service obligations
- Article 19 Traffic distribution between airports and exercise of traffic rights
- Article 20 Environmental measures
- Article 21 Emergency measures
- Article 21a Emergency measures linked to the COVID-19 pandemic

CHAPTER IV

PROVISIONS ON PRICING

- Article 22 Pricing freedom
- Article 23 Information and non-discrimination
- Article 24 Penalties

CHAPTER IVa

TEMPORARY RULES ON GROUNDHANDLING SERVICES

Article 24a (1) By way of derogation from point (d) of Article...

CHAPTER V

FINAL PROVISIONS

| | |
|-------------|---|
| Article 25 | Committee |
| Article 25a | Exercise of the delegation |
| Article 25b | Urgency procedure |
| Article 26 | Cooperation and right to obtain information |
| Article 27 | Repeal |
| Article 28 | Entry into force |
| | Signature |

ANNEX I

INFORMATION TO BE PROVIDED PURSUANT TO ARTICLES 5 AND 8

1. Information to be provided by a first-time applicant from a...
 - 1.1. The most recent internal management accounts and, if available, audited...
 - 1.2. A projected balance sheet, including profit-and-loss account, for the following...
 - 1.3. The basis for projected expenditure and income figures on such...
 - 1.4. Details of the start-up costs incurred in the period from...
 - 1.5. Details of existing and projected sources of finance.
 - 1.6. Details of shareholders, including nationality and type of shares to...
 - 1.7. Projected cash-flow statements and liquidity plans for the first three...
 - 1.8. Details of the financing of aircraft purchase/leasing including, in the...
2. Information to be provided for assessment of the continuing financial...
 - 2.1. If necessary, the most recent internal management balance sheet and...
 - 2.2. Precise details of all proposed changes e.g. change of type...
 - 2.3. A projected balance sheet, with a profit-and-loss account, for the...
 - 2.4. Past and projected expenditure and income figures on such items...

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 1008/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

- 2.5. Cash-flow statements and liquidity plans for the following year, including...
- 2.6. Details of the financing of aircraft purchase/leasing including, in the...
- 3. Information to be provided for assessment of the continuing financial...
- 3.1. Audited accounts no later than six months following the last...
- 3.2. A projected balance sheet, including profit-and-loss account, for the forthcoming...
- 3.3. Past and projected expenditure and income figures on such items...
- 3.4. Cash-flow statements and liquidity plans for the following year.

ANNEX II
CORRELATION TABLE

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 1008/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

- (1) [OJ C 175, 27.7.2007, p. 85.](#)
- (2) [OJ C 305, 15.12.2007, p. 11.](#)
- (3) Opinion of European Parliament of 11 July 2007 ([OJ C 175 E, 10.7.2008, p. 371](#)), Council Common Position of 18 April 2008 ([OJ C 129 E, 27.5.2008, p. 1](#)) and Position of the European Parliament of 9 July 2008 (not yet published in the Official Journal).
- (4) [OJ L 240, 24.8.1992, p. 1.](#)
- (5) [OJ L 240, 24.8.1992, p. 8.](#)
- (6) [OJ L 240, 24.8.1992, p. 15.](#)
- (7) [OJ L 138, 30.4.2004, p. 1.](#)
- (8) [OJ L 184, 17.7.1999, p. 23.](#)

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 1008/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Regulation revoked by [S.I. 2018/1392 reg. 7](#)
- Regulation title amended by [S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 2](#)
- Art. 1(1) substituted by [S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 3\(a\)](#)
- Art. 1(1) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2018/1392, Sch. 2 para. 3\(a\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1632 reg. 2\(2\)](#)
- Art. 1(2) omitted by [S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 3\(b\)](#)
- Art. 3(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 5\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 3(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 5\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 3(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 5\(3\)](#)
- Art. 4 words omitted by [S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 6\(a\)](#)
- Art. 5(3) sum substituted by [S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 7\(a\)](#)
- Art. 5(3) sum substituted by [S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 7\(b\)](#)
- Art. 6(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 8\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 6(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 8\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 6(3)(3a) omitted by [S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 8\(3\)](#)
- Art. 7(1) word substituted by [S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 9\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 7(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 9\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 7(2) word substituted by [S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 9\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 7(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 9\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 8(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 10\(2\)](#)
- Art. 8(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 10\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 8(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 10\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 8(3)-(6) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 10\(4\)](#)
- Art. 8(7) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 10\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 8(7) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 10\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 8(8) sum substituted by [S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 10\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 8(8) sum substituted by [S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 10\(6\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 8(8) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 10\(6\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 9 words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 11\(2\)](#)
- Art. 9(1a) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1392, Sch. 2 para. 11\(2A\)](#) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1632 reg. 2\(3\)](#)
- Art. 9(1b)-(1d) omitted by virtue of [S.I. 2018/1392, Sch. 2 para. 11\(2B\)](#) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1632 reg. 2\(3\)](#)
- Art. 9(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 11\(3\)](#)
- Art. 9(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 11\(4\)](#)
- Art. 10(2) word substituted by [S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 12\(a\)](#)
- Art. 10(3) omitted by [S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 12\(b\)](#)
- Art. 12(1) substituted by [S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 13\(2\)](#)
- Art. 12(2) omitted by [S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 13\(3\)](#)
- Art. 13(1) words inserted by [S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 14\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 13(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 14\(2\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 13(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 14\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 13(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 14\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 13(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 14\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 13(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 14\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 13(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 14\(4\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 13(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 14\(4\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 13(4) words omitted by [S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 14\(5\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 13(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 14\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 13(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 14\(5\)\(b\)](#)

- Art. 14 words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 15](#)
- Art. 15 omitted by [S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 16](#)
- Art. 16(1) words inserted by [S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 17\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 16(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 17\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 16(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 17\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 16(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 17\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 16(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 17\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 16(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 17\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 16(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 17\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 16(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 17\(5\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 16(5) omitted by [S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 17\(6\)](#)
- Art. 16(7) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 17\(7\)](#)
- Art. 16(8) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 17\(7\)](#)
- Art. 16(9) words omitted by [S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 17\(8\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 16(9) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 17\(8\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 16(9) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 17\(8\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 16(10) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 17\(9\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 16(10) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 17\(9\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 16(12) words omitted by [S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 17\(11\)](#)
- Art. 16(12) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 17\(10\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 16(12) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 17\(10\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 17(2) omitted by [S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 18\(2\)](#)
- Art. 17(4) words omitted by [S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 18\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 17(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 18\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 17(6) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 18\(5\)](#)
- Art. 17(7) words omitted by [S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 18\(6\)](#)
- Art. 17(8) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 18\(7\)](#)
- Art. 17(9)(10) omitted by [S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 18\(8\)](#)
- Art. 18-22 omitted by [S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 19](#)
- Art. 23(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 20\(2\)](#)
- Art. 23(2) omitted by [S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 20\(3\)](#)
- Art. 24-26 omitted by [S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 21](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Affecting words in Sch. 2 para. 21 substituted immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2020/1632, regs. 1, 2\(4\)](#))
- Art. 24 omitted by virtue of [S.I. 2018/1392, Sch. 2 para. 21 \(as amended\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1632 reg. 2\(4\)](#)
- Art. 24a(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1392, Sch. 2 para. 21A\(2\)\(a\)](#) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1632 reg. 2\(5\)](#)
- Art. 24a(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1392, Sch. 2 para. 21A\(2\)\(b\)](#) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1632 reg. 2\(5\)](#)
- Art. 24a(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1392, Sch. 2 para. 21A\(3\)\(a\)](#) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1632 reg. 2\(5\)](#)
- Art. 24a(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1392, Sch. 2 para. 21A\(3\)\(b\)](#) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1632 reg. 2\(5\)](#)
- Art. 24a(3)-(5) omitted by virtue of [S.I. 2018/1392, Sch. 2 para. 21A\(4\)](#) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1632 reg. 2\(5\)](#)
- Art. 25-26 omitted by virtue of [S.I. 2018/1392, Sch. 2 para. 21B](#) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1632 reg. 2\(5\)](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Signature words omitted by [S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 22](#)
- Art. 2(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 4\(2\)](#)
- Art. 2(7) words omitted by [S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 4\(3\)](#)
- Art. 2(8) words omitted by [S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 4\(4\)](#)
- Art. 2(11) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 4\(5\)\(a\)](#)

- Art. 2(11) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 4(5)(b)
- Art. 2(11A) inserted by S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 4(6)
- Art. 2(13)(14) omitted by S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 4(7)
- Art. 2(18)(19) words omitted by S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 4(8)
- Art. 2(20)-(22) omitted by S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 4(9)
- Art. 2(26) substituted by S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 4(10)
- Art. 4(a) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 6(b)
- Art. 4(b) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 6(c)
- Art. 4(f) omitted by S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 6(d)
- Art. 13(3)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 14(4)(b)(ii)
- Art. 13(3)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 14(4)(b)(i)
- Art. 13(3)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 14(4)(c)(ii)
- Art. 13(3)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 14(4)(c)(i)
- Art. 13(3)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1392, Sch. 2 para. 14(4)(c)(zi) (as inserted) by S.I. 2019/687 reg. 5(4)
- Art. 16(3)(a) words inserted by S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 17(4)(b)
- Art. 16(4)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 17(5)(b)(ii)
- Art. 16(12)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 17(10)(c)
- Art. 16(12)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 17(10)(d)
- Art. 17(5)(a) omitted by S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 18(4)(a)
- Art. 17(5)(d) words omitted by S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 18(4)(b)